
23 June 2017 Our Ref Baldock and District 
Committee/ 3.7.17 

 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Michael Muir (Chairman), Councillor Janine Paterson 
(Vice-Chairman), Councillor Steve Jarvis, Councillor Jim McNally, Councillor Valentine Shanley and 
Councillor Michael Weeks 
 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
 

On 
 

MONDAY, 3 JULY, 2017 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
David Miley 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 6 MARCH 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 6 March 2017. 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

   
3.   MINUTES - 18 MAY 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 18 May 2017. 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  
Members declaring a Declarable Interest which requires they leave the room 
under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, can speak on the item, but 
must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 

   
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public including: 
 
1. Christchurch Baldock 
2. Hinxworth Allotments 
3. Weston Village Hall 
4. Sandon Sports and Social 
5. Balstock 

 

   
7.   BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS 

To receive a quarterly oral update on Baldock Community events. 
 

  
 
 
 

 



 

8.   GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, POLICY AND 
GOVERNANCE. 
 
To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for 
Area Committee grant funding by community groups and local organisations, 
which conform to the Authority’s Grant Policy approved by Cabinet on 14 
June 2016. 

(Pages 
13 - 32) 

   
9.   WARD AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS 

To receive any oral reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations. 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
BALDOCK (06.03.17) 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held at Baldock Community Centre, Baldock  
Monday 6 March 2017 at 7.30 p.m. 

     
MINUTES 

 

PRESENT:  Councillors: Jim McNally (Chairman), Michael Muir (Vice-Chairman), 

Steve Jarvis, Janine Paterson and Michael Weeks. 

      
IN ATTENDANCE:  Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager), Ashley 

Hawkins (Communities Officer), Amelia McInally (Committee and 
Member Services Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee and Member 
Services Officer). 

 
ALSO PRESENT: At commencement of the meeting Councillors Lynda Needham and 

David Levett and approximately 10 members of the public. 
 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Valentine Shanley. 
 
43. MINUTES – 5 DECEMBER 2017 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Baldock and District Committee meeting held on 
5 December 2016 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
44. NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business notified. 
 

45. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting particularly Councillor Lynda 

Needham, Councillor David Levett, Chief Inspector Julie Wheatley, Sergeant Al 
Clarke and those making presentations to the Committee. 
 

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would 
be audio recorded; 
 

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of 
Conduct, any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to 
the item in question. 

 
(4) The Chairman introduced and welcomed Amelia McInally, a new Committee and 

Member Services Officer and advised that she would receive training over the 
next few meetings in order to become the clerk to this Committee; 

 
(5) The Chairman advised that Hilary Dineen (Committee and Member Services 

Officer) would be the clerk to this meeting. 
 

46. HERTFORDSHIRE CONSTABULARY 
Chief Inspector Julie Wheatley and Sergeant Al Clarke (Hertfordshire Constabulary) 
thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a 
verbal update on the issues being addressed by the Hertfordshire Constabulary in the 
Baldock and District area. 
 
Chief Inspector Wheatley introduced Sergeant Al Clark, who was the sergeant for 
Letchworth and Baldock and advised that she would provide an end of year update 
and a breakdown of some of the crime figures. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
BALDOCK (06.03.17) 

Burglary Dwelling 
There had been 20 offences and this figure was similar to the previous year. 
 
There had been a lot of dwelling burglaries in Hitchin where the offenders travelled in 
from North
[...]
om the Baldock East Budget to the 
Baldock Base Budget: 
(i) £108 – Ashwell Music Festival Grant Funding; 
(ii) £48 – Small Acts of Kindness Grant funding. 

 
(3) That grant funding of £120 be awarded towards the cost of the purchase of a 

banner for use at Baldock and District Community Surgeries and other similar 
events; 

 
(4) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Shanley, funding for (3) above be 

taken in proportionate shares from each budget; 
 
(5) That, in respect of (3) above, the Communities Officer be requested to liaise with 

all Members of this Committee regarding the wording on the banner prior to 
ordering it; 

 
(6) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 

community capacity and well-being for Baldock and District be endorsed; 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest 
developments in community activities in the Baldock and District area. 

 
52. GRANT APPLICATION – ROTARY CLUB OF BALDOCK 

Prior to the item being discussed Councillor Michael Muir declared a declarable 
interest as he was a member of the Rotary Club of Baldock. He advised that, as he 
would not personally benefit from any grant funding awarded, he would remain in the 
room and take part in the debate and vote. 
 
The Communities Officer advised that funding had previously been awarded to the 
Rotary Club of Baldock in June 2016 which was before the new Grants Policy was 
adopted. 

 
If Members were to award grant funding today then, under the new policy, the Rotary 
Club of Baldock would not be able to apply for further funding for any purpose for two 
years. 
 
Members were supportive of awarding grant funding but there was some debate 
about the amount. Some Members wanted to award the full amount requested whilst 
others commented that the amount requested was a lot of money and that the 
Committee had previously adopted a frugal approach to awarding grant funding that 
should be continued. 
 
They also noted that the Round Table of Baldock gave out grants totalling half of their 
income and that this was slightly profligate. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that grant funding of £1,500 be awarded. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(1) That grant funding of £1,500 be awarded to the Rotary Club of Baldock towards 

the cost of maintenance of existing Christmas lights and the provision of 
additional new Christmas Lights; 

 
(2) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Shanley, funding for (1) above be 

taken in proportionate shares from each budget. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and 
groups which are accessed by the community. 

 

Page 6



7 
BALDOCK (06.03.17) 

 
 
 
53. GRANT APPLICATION – BALDOCK TOWN TWINNING ASSOCIATION 

Prior to the item being discussed Councillor Jim McNally declared a declarable 
interest as he was the NHDC representative to the Baldock Town Twinning 
Association. He advised that this was not so significant as to prevent him from taking 
part in the debate and vote. 
 
Prior to the item being discussed Councillor Michael Weeks declared a declarable 
interest as he was the NHDC representative to the Baldock Town Twinning 
Association. He advised that this was not so significant as to prevent him from taking 
part in the debate and vote. 
 
Prior to the item being discussed Councillor Michael Muir declared declarable interest 
as he and his wife were members of the Baldock Town Twinning Association. He 
advised that this was not so significant as to prevent him from taking part in the 
debate and vote. 

 
Members noted that this the second grant application from Baldock Town Twinning 
Association in one year but acknowledged that the two anniversary events were 
important milestones that should be supported. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that grant funding of £1,000 be awarded and 

 
RESOLVED:  
(1) That grant funding of £1,000 be awarded to the Baldock Town Twinning 

Association towards the cost of Town Twinning visits to Baldock in 2017 and 
2018; 

 
(2) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Shanley, funding for (1) above be 

taken in proportionate shares from each budget. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and 
groups which are accessed by the community. 

 
54. GRANT APPLICATION – BALDOCK METHODIST CHURCH 

Members noted the busy and varied programme of events provided at the Baldock 
Methodist Church, particularly those provided for the vulnerable. They also 
understood the need for storage for these groups. 
 
It was proposed, seconded that grant funding of £180 be awarded and 
 
RESOLVED:  
(1) That grant funding of £180 be awarded to Baldock Methodist Church towards the 

cost of purchasing internal storage units for community use; 
 
(2) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Shanley, funding for (1) above be 

taken in proportionate shares from Baldock Town and Baldock East budgets. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and 
groups which are accessed by the community. 

 
55. GRANT APPLICATION – ASHWELL VILLAGE TRUST 

The Communities Officer informed Members that the original application from Ashwell 
Village Trust had been for £100, but, as the grant policy stated a minimum sum, this 
had been increased.to £150 to support 2 years of well dressing events. 
 
Members noted that there had not been a presentation made regarding this 
application and that this had been agreed by the Chairman as an exception. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and 
 

Page 7



8 
BALDOCK (06.03.17) 

RESOLVED: That grant funding of £150 be awarded to Ashwell Village Trust from 
the 2016/17 Arbury Budget towards the cost of the Ashwell Well Dressing Project. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and 
groups which are accessed by the community. 

 
56. SECTION 106 AND UNILATERAL UNDERTAKINGS 

The Development and Conservation Manager 
[...]
s and parishes recognised that the emphasis had 
shifted so that projects had to be identified in order to receive funding 
 
Members acknowledged that Parishes needed to identify potential projects, even if 
they were against a particular development, as if that development was granted 
planning permission, this was the only way they would receive any Section 106 
funding. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(1) That the Development and Conservation Manager and his team be thanked 

for the work undertaken regarding Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings; 
 

(2) That the contents of the report titled Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings 
be noted; 

 
(3) That the Development and Conservation Manager be requested to present a 

report regarding Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings to this Committee 
on an annual basis; 

 
(4) That, other than where a contribution has been negotiated for a specific 

purpose or project, Ward Members of the area where Section 106 or 
Unilateral Undertaking funding is generated and the Area Committee be 
consulted prior to funding being allocated away from that area or from a 
village location to a town. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that there is a robust system for negotiating 
and managing Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings. 

 
57. WARD AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS – MEMBERS’ REPORTS 

 No Ward or Outside Organisation matters were discussed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.56 p.m. 
 

     
                                                                          …………………………………………. 

               Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE SPIRELLA BALLROOM, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY ON THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2017 AT 8.02 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Janine Paterson, Jim McNally and Michael Weeks. 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S.K. Jarvis, M.R.M. Muir and Valentine Shanley. 

 
2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M.R.M. Muir be appointed Chairman of the Baldock & District Committee 
for the 2017/18 Civic Year. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Janine Paterson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Baldock & District 
Committee for the 2017/18 Civic Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday, 18 May 2017 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BALDOCK (03.07.17) 

 
 BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 

3 JULY 2017 
 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

8 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF FINANCE POLICY & GOVERNANCE 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS:  
COUNCILLOR TONY HUNTER  
 
PRIORITY: ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT / RESPONSIVE AND 
EFFICIENT 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee on the current expenditure and balances of the Area 

Committee budgets. 
 
1.2 To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for Area 

Committee Grant Funding, made by community groups and local organisations, which 
conform to the Authority’s Grants Policy approved by Cabinet on June 14th 2016. 

 
1.3 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community 

Officer has been involved.  
 
1.4 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community based activities that 

will take place during the next few months. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee be recommended to consider the provision of grant funding to the 

organisations outlined below: 
 
2.1.1 Christchurch Baldock - £200 as outlined below in 8.1.1 
 
2.1.2 Hinxworth Allotment Group - £200 as outlined below 8.1.2. 
 
2.1.3    Weston Village Hall - £1,000 as outlined below in 8.1.3 
 
2.1.4 Sandon Sports & Social Club - £750 as outlined below in 8.1.4 
 
2.1.5    Balstock Music Festival - £500 as outlined below in 8.1.5 
 
2.2 That all grants be allocated from the respective wards 2016/17 carry over funds until 

they are depleted.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



BALDOCK (03.07.17) 

 
2.3     That the Committee endorses the actions taken by the Community Officer to promote 

greater community capacity and well-being for Baldock. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Officer. 
 
3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 

Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in 
June 2016. 

 
3.3 The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 

discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Corporate Plan. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options being proposed other than those detailed within the 

text of this report. However in the course of debate at committee, Members may wish 
to comment and offer additional views on any of the items included within this report. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation with Members has occurred in connection with the allocation of funds for 

Community Projects 
 
5.2 Consultation with the respective officers and external bodies/groups has taken place 

with regard to funding proposals for Area Committee Funds.  
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 Members are asked to note the information detailed in Appendix A Baldock Area 

Committee Budget Spread sheet, which relates to the end of year Area Committee 
budget balances for 2016/17 and the 2017/18 financial year Committee budget. 

 
7.2 The spreadsheet also details pre-allocated sums carried forward from the previous 

financial years, including balances and past expenditure relating to the allocated and 
unallocated Area Capital Visioning Budgets available to the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



BALDOCK (03.07.17) 

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 Grant Applications for Consideration 
 
8.1.1 Christchurch Baldock 
 Christchurch Baldock is seeking funding support from the Baldock & District Area 

Committee to assist with costs for running a free holiday club at Knights Templar 
School for children Reception age to Year 6.   

 
The holiday club will run from 10am to 2.30pm every day between 24th and 28th July. 
Christchurch has been running the holiday club since 2005. It is a registered charity 
consisting of 2 committee members, 1 full time paid staff and 25 volunteers.  100+ 
children and their families will benefit from the project. Funding will assist with hall hire 
costs, publicity costs and stationary cost. 

 
 Christchurch Baldock are requesting £200 towards an overall cost of £, 1470 from the 

Area Committee Budget. 
 
8.1.2 Hinxworth Allotments Group 
 Hinxworth Allotment Group are seeking funding support from the Arbury Ward Budget 

to assist with the purchase of a heavy duty lawn mower which they can use to keep the 
walk ways and surrounding area in good order. 

 
 Hinxworth Allotments Group is requesting £200 towards an overall cost of £480 from 

the Arbury Ward Budget. 
 
8.1.3 Weston Village Hall 
 Weston Village Hall has been operating since 1927.  It is a registered charity and is 

made up of 9 committee members and 3 volunteers.  The hall is well used by a variety 
of clubs and groups including strength and balance class, Pilates, yoga, ballet, 
luncheon clubs, badminton, bridge, model aircraft flying, pre-school nursery and 
needlecraft.  It also has a cinema club and is used for Parish Council Meetings, Village 
Hall Meetings, parties and local fundraisers.  

 
The management group is seeking funding support to improve the Hall’s insulation 
which will benefit all those using the facilities as well as making the building more 
environmentally friendly and sustainable for the future. 

 
 Weston Village Hall is requesting £1,000 towards an overall cost of £16,087 from the 

Weston and Sandon Ward Member’s Budget. 
 
8.1.4 Sandon Sports & Social Club 

Sandon Sports & Social Club management committee is seeking funding support from 
the Weston & Sandon Ward Budget to help undertake some repairs and minor 
enhancements to the pavilion, situated on Roe Green. 

 
The pavilion is home to the Village’s Cricket Club and resident Football Club.  

 
The pavilion requires new lockable windows for the rear of the building and repairs to 
the external fascias, soffits and gable ends.  

 
The estimated total cost of the repairs is £1,500 and the Club is seeking support 
funding in the region of 50%.   

 
 

Page 15



BALDOCK (03.07.17) 

Communities Officers will seek additional sources of funding with the management 
committee and liaise with the Parish Council to look at the possibility of unlocking any 
Planning Contributions / UUs already collected for the Sandon area under the category 
of Pitch Sports & Leisure.  

 
8.1.5 Balstock Music Festival 

Balstock Community Event will be returning for a seventh year between the 9th and 
10th September 2017.  The event is growing annually and is an important event for the 
pubs and other businesses within the town, which positively benefit from the increased 
footfall and customer, spend over the event weekend. 
 
Balstock is a free music event held within 16 venues around the town with a main 
Community Event held in Baldock High Street combining live music and fun activities 
for all the family
[...]
ck Sum requested:  £200 
 
  Total project cost: £1470 
 Brief details: 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 Matched / linked funding: £1000 Funder: Tesco Groundwork 
 
 Matched /linked funding : £370 Funder: Christchurch Baldock 
 or DRR 
 Matched / linked funding: £0 Funder:  
  
 Comments from Development Officer: 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This organisation receives no Rate Support or other formal benefits from NHDC. 
 
In the last five years, this organisation has received the following awards:  
13/06/2011    Summer Holiday Club for 5-11 year olds,  £72 
13/06/2011    Summer Holiday Club for 5-11 year olds,  £228 
02/03/2015    Funding support to assist with room hire costs for Summer Playscheme,  £312 
02/03/2015    Funding support to assist with room hire costs for Summer Playscheme,  £98 
 
Total awards:  £710.

 

Christchurch Baldock is seeking funding support from the Baldock & District Area Committee to 
assist with costs for running a free holiday club at Knights Templar School for children Reception 

age to Year 6.  The holiday club will run from 10-230pm every day between 24th and 28th July. 

Christchurch have been running the holiday club since 2005. It is a registered charity consisting of 2 
committee members, 1 full time paid staff and 25 volunteers.  100+ children and their families will 
benefit from the project.  The application is criteria compliant and the group has match funding in 
place, Funding will assist with hall hire costs, publicity costs and stationary cost. The officer 

recommendation is an award of £200 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX C 

BALDOCK (03.07.17) 

 URN:  4074     
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AREA COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT GRANT APPROVAL FORM 

 1. Committee: Baldock & District Area Committee     2. Date: 03/07/2017 

 
 3. Summary of application: Purchase of Heavy Duty Lawn Mower 
 
 Name of organisation:   Hinxworth Allotment Group Sum requested:  £200 
 
  Total project 

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
ON MONDAY, 3 JULY, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Michael Muir (Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, 

Val Shanley and Michael Weeks. 
 
In Attendance:  

 Ashley Hawkins (Communities Officer), Amelia McInally (Committee and 
Member Services Officer) and Ian Gourlay (Committee and Member 
Services Manager). 

 
Also Present:  
 At the commencement of the meeting 6 members of the public, including 

public speakers, were present. 
 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janine Paterson (Vice-Chairman). 
 

5 MINUTES - 6 MARCH 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 MINUTES - 18 MAY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting including the general public and the public 

speakers for Public Participation, He also welcomed Members of the Committee and the 
Community Officer.  He advised that Graham LaRoche, (Balstock) would not be addressing the 
meeting as that particular Grant Application had been withdrawn.   

 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of Interest 
needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALDOCK TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB  

 
Graham Kingham and Martin O’Connor thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding Baldock Town Football Club Business Plan. 

 



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

They brought attention to the proposed expansion of Baldock and the influx of residents for which this 
new venue would service. They informed the Committee that the Baldock Town Youth Teams were 
struggling as they were unable to service all of the teams due to lack of space. They felt that there were 
insufficient leisure facilities in Baldock and were currently spending between £15,000 and £20,000 in 
rent and expenses to give the youth of the Town an opportunity to play and compete in sporting 
activities elsewhere.  They advised that the proposed venue would be built as close to Baldock Town 
Centre as possible, catering for both able-bodied and children with disabilities.  The proposed site 
would provide a wide range of sporting activities. As well as Football, it would include Rugby, Cricket, 
Netball and Hockey.  

 
They pointed out that the proposed facility, once built, would be self-funding within a 10 year plan.  
Various Members of the Committee made suggestions for funding. 
 
Mr Kingham and Mr O’Connor encouraged Councillors to look at the Plan and support it. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Kingham and Mr O’Connor for their presentation. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Baldock Town Football Club Business Plan be supported, in principle;  
 
(2) That once the Business Plan has been read fully by all Committee Members, a list of questions 

would be collated and sent to the Football Club, with a view that a meeting be held between the 
Football Club and Committee Members within the next 4 weeks. 

 
(3) That the final Business Plan be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 4 September 

2017 and, if supported, it be passed to the NHDC Chief Executive for further consideration. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - CHRISTCHURCH BALDOCK  
 
No one was present to address the Committee to give a verbal presentation regarding the grant funding 
application. 

 
Christchurch Baldock was a registered charity who were seeking funding support of £200 from the 
Baldock & District Area Committee to assist with costs for running a free week long Summer Camp 
Holiday Club at Knights Templar School.  Christchurch Baldock had been running the Holiday Club 
since 2005 for which over one hundred children Reception age to Year 6 and their families benefitted 
from this project.   

 
As with the next item, (Minute 11) Members were disappointed that no one from the organisation was 
present to address the Committee.  In future, they asked that grant applicants be advised that failure to 
attend the meeting to present their application could jeopardise any funding being approved. 
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - HINXWORTH ALLOTMENT GROUP  
 
No one was present to address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding the grant 
funding application. 

 
Hinxworth Allotment Group was an unregistered Charity, who were seeking funding support of £200 
from the Baldock & District Area Committee to assist with the purchase of a Heavy Duty Lawn Mower.  
This would be used to maintain the walkways and surrounding area around the well used allotments in 
good order, helping also to reduce the risk of injury in the long grass. 

 
Regarding attendance, please see minute 10 above. 
 

12 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - WESTON VILLAGE HALL  
 
Mrs Christine Adams thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a 
verbal presentation regarding the grant funding application for Weston Village Hall, pointing out that 
Weston Village Hall was built and had been operating since 1927 and had approximately 2,000 users 



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

hosting a variety of activities including a Cinema Club with over 100 members.  Whilst a number of 
improvements had been made over the years, including a new infra-red heating system reducing their 
running costs greatly, the building was very poorly insulated, for which they would like to secure the 
requested funding of £1,000 to help address this.  

 
The total cost of the Project was in the region of £16,087, they had already secured £8,000 through 
Lottery Funding and £5,000 on a 3 year repayment loan basis from Weston Parish Council. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Adams for her presentation. 
 

13 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - SANDON SOCIAL CLUB  
 
Mr David Green thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a verbal 
presentation regarding the grant funding application of £750, (half of the total estimated cost) for repairs 
to Sandon Sports and Social Club.  

 
Mr Green informed the Committee that The Pavillion had been opened by The Duke of Edinburgh in 
1951 and was home to the Village’s thriving boys and girls Cricket Club and resident Football Teams.  
They ran several yearly social events and were very well supported by the whole of Sandon 
Community.    

 
He pointed out that, after inspection, The Pavillion required new lockable windows for the rear of the 
building, as the originals were rotten, together with several minor external repairs. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Green for his presentation. 
 

14 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALSTOCK  
 
There was no representative from Balstock in attendance as their Grant Application had been 
withdrawn. 
 

15 BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS  
 
Councillor McNally explained that replacing the Baldock Town Partnership and launched in March 2017 
was Baldock Community Events who had held their first event, a luncheon that had provided for 300 
people. He stated that the feedback had been extremely positive and providers were very impressed 
with the whole organisation.  He further informed the Committee that the accounts would be published 
in August and, as in previous years, there would be an expected small loss.  
 
Councillor McNally communicated to the Committee that the Town Centre Manager had resigned. He 
stated that the position had been advertised and they were now waiting for applicants.  He further 
mentioned that they were also looking to recruit a Fund Raising Director and an Events 
Manager/Director. 

 
Councillor McNally confirmed that the next Baldock Community Event would be The Baldock Cycle 
Challenge to be held on 23 July 2017. 

 
16 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE  

 
The Communities Officer (CO) introduced the report of the Strategic Director of Finance, Policy and 
Governance and informed the Baldock and District Committee of recent requests received for Area 
Committee grant funding by community groups and local organisations which conform to the Authority’s 
Grant Policy approved by Cabinet on 14 June 2016. 

 
The Communities Officer advised that, inclusive of the 2016/17 Carry Forwards, the Ward Budgets for 
2017/18 would be: 

 
Arbury –  £1,767 
Baldock East - £2,922 
Baldock Town -  £6,359 
Weston & Sandon - £3,553 

 
 



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That all grants be allocated from the respective wards 2016/2017 carry over funds until they 
are depleted; and  

 
(2) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 

community capacity and well-being for Royston and District be endorsed; 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest developments in 
community activities in the Baldock and District area. 

 
17 GRANT APPLICATION - CHRISTCHURCH BALDOCK  

 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £200 be awarded to Christchurch Baldock taken in proportionate 
shares from the Baldock Town and Baldock East Ward Budgets toward the costs of running a Free 
Holiday Club at Knights Templar School for children Reception age to Year 6. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

18 GRANT APPLICATION - HINXWORTH ALLOTMENT GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That grant funding of £200 be awarded to Hinxworth Allotment Group to assist with the costs 

towards the purchase of a Heavy Duty Lawn Mower. 
 

(2) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Paterson, funding for (1) above be taken from the 
Arbury Ward Budget. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 

 
19 GRANT APPLICATION - WESTON VILLAGE HALL  

 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £1,000 be awarded to Weston Village Hall from the Weston & 
Sandon Ward Budget towards the cost of Insulation works to the Village Hall as part of the 
Refurbishment Project. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

20 GRANT APPLICATION - SANDON SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB  
 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £750 be awarded to Sandon Sports and Social Club from the 
Weston & Sandon Ward Budget towards the cost of new windows and external repairs to the Club 
Pavillion. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

21 GRANT APPLICATION - BALSTOCK  
 
GRANT APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
 

22 WARD AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

 County Council Locality Budget 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had committed £90,000, being the whole of his 
County Council Locality Budget. 
 



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Monday, 3 July 2017 


